• Nutrition & Care: “considerably above prior-year level” (FY 2023: €389 m)

o Animal Nutrition to benefit from healthy price level at least during H1 as well as operational

efficiency program

o Care Solutions with growth in Sustainable Specialties – supported by new biosurfactants plant

• Smart Materials: “slightly above prior-year level” (FY 2023: €540 m)

o Assumption of no pronounced end market recovery

o Slightly positive development in Inorganics

o Polymers supported by increasing PA12 volumes and less maintenance costs

• Performance Materials: “above prior-year level” (FY 2023: €111 m)

o Continued low demand level assumed in C4; modest recovery in prices and margins from trough

levels; some support from lower energy costs

• T&I/Other: “slightly negative adj. EBITDA” (FY 2023: -€57 m)

o No further re-allocation of “service dividend” to divisions (see backup slide of presentation);

positive effect on TI from termination of “service dividend” (FY 2023: -€82 m of adj. EBITDA)

o Negative effect from expected higher bonus provisions

Additional indications (only change in D&A)

• EUR/USD sensitivity: +/-1 USD cent = -/+ ~€10 m adj. EBITDA (FY basis)

• Adj. D&A: around €1 bn (previously: “around prior-year level”; 2023: €1,135 m)

• Adj. net financial result: slightly more negative than prior year (2023: -€103 m)

• Adj. tax rate: around long-term sustainable level of ~30% (2023: 33%)

Analyst & Investor Fact Sheet Q1 2024

May 8, 2024  4

evonik.finance/investor-relations

in € million Q1 2023 Q1 2024  yoy Δ% Q4 2023 Q1 2024  qoq Δ%

Q1 2024

Consensus*

External sales 4,005 3,796 -5% 3,604 3,796 5% 3,883

Volumes (%) 4% 2%

Prices (%) -5% -2%

Exchange Rates (%) -1% -1%

Other (incl. M&A; %) -3% -1%

Adjusted EBITDA 409 522 28% 312 522 67% 450

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 10.2% 13.8% 3.6 pp 8.7% 13.8% 5.1 pp 11.6%

Adjusted EBIT 130 266 105% 32 266 >200% 170

Adjustments -47 -14 -2 -14

EBIT 83 252 204% 30 252 >200% 147

Adjusted net income 115 197 71% -56 197 >200% 121

Adjusted earnings per share in € 0.25 0.42 -0.12 0.42 0.26

Capex (cash-out) 206 251 22% 188 251 34%

Net financial position (as of December 31) -3,258 -3,212 -3,310 -3,212

Cash flow from operating activities, cont. ops. 227 378 67% 703 378 -46%

Free cash flow, cont. ops. 21 127 505% 515 127 -75%

External sales 921 908 -1% 811 908 12% 884

Volumes (%) 5%

Prices (%) -5%

Exchange Rates (%) -1%

Other (incl. M&A; %) 0%

Adjusted EBITDA 168 185 10% 134 185 38% 162

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 18.2% 20.4% 2.2 pp 16.5% 20.4% 3.9 pp 18.5%

External sales 886 900 2% 908 900 -1% 948

Volumes (%) 2%

Prices (%) 1%

Exchange Rates (%) -1%

Other (incl. M&A; %) 0%

Sales Animal Nutrition 441 483 10% 425 483 14% 459

Sales Health & Care 445 417 -6% 483 417 -14% 480

Adjusted EBITDA 76 140 84% 115 140 22% 134

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 8.6% 15.6% 7.0 pp 12.7% 15.6% 2.9 pp 14.0%

External sales 1,188 1,093 -8% 1,054 1,093 4% 1,129

Volumes (%) 0%

Prices (%) -8%

Exchange Rates (%) -1%

Other (incl. M&A; %) 1%

Sales Inorganics 860 790 -8% 765 790 3% 817

Sales Polymers 328 302 -8% 290 302 4% 311

Adjusted EBITDA 164 159 -3% 119 159 34% 140

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 13.8% 14.5% 0.7 pp 11.3% 14.5% 3.2 pp 12.5%

External sales 707 646 -9% 532 646 21% 665

Volumes (%) 12%

Prices (%) -10%

Exchange Rates (%) -1%

Other (incl. M&A; %) -10%

Adjusted EBITDA 37 43 16% -4 43 >200% 27

Adjusted EBITDA Margin (%) 5.2% 6.7% 1.5 pp -0.8% 6.7% 7.5 pp 4.0%

External sales 303 249 -18% 300 249 -17% 300

Adjusted EBITDA -36 -5 86% -50 -5 90% -15

* Vara Consensus March 26, 2024

Technology & Infrastructure / Other

Smart Materials

Key Financials Q1 2024

Evonik Group

Specialty Additives

Nutrition & Care

Performance Materials